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DECISION


The Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) may discipline Christopher Bray because he did not submit satisfactory evidence of continuing education (“CE”), completed no CE in the relevant time, and falsely attested to having CE on his application to renew his general real estate appraiser certificate (“application”).  
Procedure


The MREAC filed the complaint on February 7, 2006.  It filed a first amended complaint (“the amended complaint”) on May 11, 2006.  On May 19, 2006, the MREAC filed a motion for summary determination (“the motion”) with a supporting affidavit.  

On such a motion, we may decide this case without a hearing if (a) the MREAC establishes facts, by admissible evidence and the reasonable inferences from such evidence,
 that entitle it to a favorable decision and (b) Bray raises no genuine dispute as to such facts.
  Bray’s response to the motion was due on June 26, 2006.  Though he received our notice of this case on March 6, 2006, and the MREAC served him with the amended complaint
 and the motion, Bray made no response to the motion and has not otherwise participated in this case.
  

Therefore, Bray has raised no dispute as to the following facts, which the MREAC’s affidavit establishes.
  

Findings of Fact

1. Bray holds a general real estate appraiser certificate that is, and was at all relevant times, current and active. 
2.  On July 13, 2004, Bray filed the application with the MREAC seeking renewal for two years beginning on July 1, 2004.  The application asked Bray to list his CE during the two years before July 1, 2004 (“the period”).  
3. The application states:

Discovery of false information in the renewal may result in denial of your renewal.

The application states the following for CE:  

Due Date: 6/30/2004
Hours Required: 28

The application sets forth the following statement (“the attestation”) above the signature line:

I hereby attest that the foregoing statements are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  The courses approved by the [MREAC] listed above were completed during the renewal period.  
Above the attestation are spaces for reporting CE for the period.

4. In those spaces, Bray reported CE for the period as follows:

	Course 
Sponsor
	Course 
Name
	Date 
Completed
	Hours

	McKissoch Inc.
	Information 
Technology 
& the 
Appraiser
	6-26-2004
	7 hrs.

	McKissoch Inc.
	Fair Housing
	6-27-2004
	7 hrs.

	McKissoch Inc.
	Appraising 
for the 
Secondary 
Market
	6-28-2004
	7 hrs.

	N.A.I.F.A.

	USPAP 
Update
	7-12-2004
	7 hrs.

	
	
	TOTAL 
HOURS 
COMPLETED
	28 hrs.


Bray signed the application below the attestation.  
5. Bray intended the MREAC to rely on his attestation and renew his certificate, and the MREAC did so.  But Bray had completed no CE in the period.  In reliance on Bray’s false attestation, the MREAC renewed Bray’s license on July 16, 2004.  
6. The MREAC sent letters (“the letters”) to Bray setting deadlines for him to submit evidence of the CE that he listed on the application as follows:
	Date
	Deadline

	March 23, 2005
 
	April 1, 2005  

	May 24, 2005
	June 3, 2005  


Bray received the letter dated May 24, 2005, (“the second letter”) on May 25, 2005.  The second letter states that failure to respond could result in disciplinary action.  Bray never responded to the letters and has never sent any evidence of any CE for the period to the MREAC.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to decide whether the MREAC may discipline Bray:

The [MREAC] may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any state-certified real estate appraiser, or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate[.
]
The MREAC has the burden to prove that Bray has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  
The amended complaint charges two alternative allegations.  The MREAC alleges that for the period, Bray’s hours of CE numbered either:

· 21, because he completed the 7-hour N.A.I.F.A. “USPAP Update” course after the period, or
· zero, because he completed no courses during the period.  

The motion is premised on the latter allegation, and we have found accordingly.  
We have found that Bray had no CE for the period because he failed to submit evidence of CE.  Such failure constitutes a violation of law, as discussed below, and threatened Bray’s ability to practice as the application suggested and the second letter warned.  Therefore, we infer 
that Bray would have produced evidence of CE if he had it, and that he had no evidence because he completed no CE.  
I.  Violations of Law

The MREAC argues that Bray is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(10), which allows discipline for:

Violating . . . any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the [MREAC] for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]

a.  The MREAC’s Duty

The MREAC argues that Bray violated § 339.519.2:

The [MREAC] shall require every state-certified . . . real estate appraiser to provide satisfactory evidence of the completion of the required [CE.] 

That statute only requires the MREAC to monitor certified appraisers’ CE.  Bray did not violate that provision because it did not require or forbid him to do anything.  
b.  The Letters
The MREAC argues that Bray’s failure to submit evidence of CE violated the following provision, which appears in both its Regulations 4 CSR 245-8.010(1) and 4 CSR 245-8.040(1):

Licensees shall maintain evidence of . . . course participation or course completion certificates for the period set for appraisal file retention.[
]  Such evidence must be submitted upon request by the [MREAC].  
Bray’s failure to respond to the letters violated the requirement to submit evidence of CE under 
4 CSR 245-8.010(1) and 4 CSR 245-8.040(1) and is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(10).  
c.  The Attestation
The MREAC also argues that Bray’s failure to submit evidence of CE violated §§ 339.525.1 and 339.530.1.  Section 339.525.1 provides in part:

With the application for renewal, the state certified real estate appraiser . . . shall present evidence in the form prescribed by the [MREAC] of having completed the [CE] requirements for renewal specified in section 339.530.
(Emphasis added.)  Section 339.530 states:


1.  As a prerequisite of renewal of certification or licensure, a state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser shall present evidence satisfactory to the [MREAC] of having met the [CE] requirements as provided in this section. . . .
(Emphasis added.)  By regulation, the MREAC states that such evidence shall be in the form of the attestation:  

A licensee shall provide verification of completion of [CE] by affidavit at the time of renewal.[
] 
Bray provided the attestation, but the MREAC’s regulation also required that the attestation must be true:  

The affidavit must contain a truthful statement of approved courses by the [MREAC] of [CE] taken by the licensee.[
]
Because Bray’s attestation was not truthful, he did not present satisfactory evidence of completing CE in the prescribed form with his renewal application.  That conduct violated 
§§ 339.525.1 and 339.530.1, and 4 CSR 245-8.010(1) and 4 CSR 245-8.040(1), and is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(10).  
II.  Qualifications for Renewal
The MREAC also argues that Bray’s failure to obtain CE is cause for discipline under 
§ 339.532.2(10) as a violation of § 339.530.1:  
The basic [CE] requirements for renewal of certification . . . shall be the completion by the state-certified real estate appraiser . . . , during the immediately preceding term of certification . . . , of [CE] as . . . approved by the [MREAC;]

and of 4 CSR 245-8.010:  
(1) Each licensee who holds a certificate . . . shall complete, during the two (2)-year license period prior to renewal, as a condition precedent to certification . . . renewal, the required number of hours of real estate appraisal instruction approved for [CE] credit by the [MREAC] as specified in section (2) of this rule. . . . 
(2) . . . Licensees whose renewal period began subsequent to January 1, 1998 are required to complete fourteen (14) hours of [CE] per year as approved by the [MREAC.]  
(Emphasis added.)  Those provisions prescribe 28 hours of CE for the period.  But we disagree that Bray’s lack of CE is a “violation” of those provisions.  
We understand that the MREAC needs a method to end a renewal falsely procured.  But §§ 339.532.2(10), 339.530.1, and 4 CSR 245-8.010(1) and (2) do not provide that means.  Though 4 CSR 245-8.010(2) states that CE is “required,” § 339.530.1 states that CE is required only for renewal; it is only “a condition precedent,”
 a “prerequisite,”
 for renewal.  Nothing requires anyone to renew.  Therefore, applicants who fail to meet that condition do not violate any mandate.  They merely fail to qualify for renewal.  The difference is easily illustrated:  under the MREAC’s reading, good faith reliance on unapproved CE violates the law.  We will not inflate the lack of a prerequisite into a “violati[on]” of law under § 339.532.2(10).  

Our reading finds further support in § 339.532.2(2), which provides the straightforward path to the MREAC’s goal.  That statute allows discipline for:  
Failing to meet the minimum qualifications for. . . renewal established by sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]
The minimum qualifications for renewal include CE under § 339.530.1 and 4 CSR 245-8.010(1) and (2).  Bray did not meet that qualification.  Bray’s failure to obtain CE renders him subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(2).  
III. Mental States

The MREAC argues that Bray’s false attestation is cause for discipline under provisions of § 339.532.2 that allow discipline for:  

(1) Procuring . . . a certificate . . . pursuant to section 339.513[
] by knowingly making a false statement, submitting false information, . . . or through any form of fraud or misrepresentation; 

*   *   *


(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of [a real estate appraiser.]

Applying for renewal is within the functions of a real estate appraiser because the law requires a real estate appraiser to renew in order to carry out any other function of the profession.
  

Each cause for discipline in those statutes includes a mental state component as follows:
· Knowingly:  “with awareness, deliberateness, or intention.”
  

· Misrepresentation:  a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  

· Fraud:  an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.

· Misconduct:  the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention.
  

· Dishonesty:  actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.

· Incompetency:  a general lack of ability to perform an occupation, or a general lack of disposition to do so.
  
· Gross negligence:  a conscious indifference to a professional duty, evidenced by an egregious deviation from the profession’s standard of care.
  

We infer Bray’s mental state from the circumstances. 
  
Because Bray could not have believed that the attestation was true, we infer that he knowingly made the false statement and submitted false information.  That conduct constitutes misrepresentation.  Making the misrepresentation to obtain renewal constitutes fraud.  Procuring renewal by fraud is an act of dishonesty.  Fraud is an intentional act, so it is a type of misconduct.  
Our finding of misconduct precludes discipline for gross negligence and incompetence.  Misconduct is mutually exclusive with gross negligence and, in this case, incompetence, because the mental states – intent versus mere indifference or indisposition – are mutually exclusive.  Bray did not commit gross negligence or incompetence.  
Bray procured renewal by knowingly making a false statement, submitting false information, fraud and misrepresentation; and committed misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, and 
misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of a real estate appraiser.  Bray is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(1) and (5).  

Summary


We conclude that Bray is subject to discipline under § 339.532.2(1), (2), (5), and (10).  We cancel the hearing.  

SO ORDERED on July 12, 2006.


________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo. banc 1993).  That case addresses an analogous Missouri Supreme Court rule, but our regulation is sufficiently similar to make cases interpreting the rule helpful.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 626 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).


	�Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A and § 536.073.3.  Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.


	�On June 16, 2006, the MREAC filed an amended certificate of service for the amended complaint.  


	�The motion was premature under 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3, which provides that the MREAC “shall not file a motion for summary determination until the time for filing a responsive pleading has expired, except on stipulated facts.”  The time for a responsive pleading to the amended complaint under 1 CSR 15-3.380(5) had not expired when the MREAC filed the motion.  But as of the date of this order, Bray’s time to file a responsive pleading has expired and he has filed no responsive pleading.  Because Bray has also not otherwise participated in this case, we waive our regulation’s time limit as 1 CSR 15-3.230(2) allows.  


	�The motion refers to, but does not rely on, requests for admissions that the MREAC served on Bray.  The MREAC filed certificates of service for such requests for admissions, but has never filed the requests for admissions.  Therefore, we decide the motion solely on the basis of the affidavit, without relying on the requests for admissions.


	�The record does not explain that acronym. 


	�That letter is titled “Second Notice,” though the amended complaint does not allege, nor does the record include, a first notice.  


	�Section 339.532.2.


	�Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


	�The incorporated retention period is five years under § 339.537.


	�Regulation 4 CSR 245-8.010(2) (emphasis added).


	�Id. (emphasis added).


	�Regulation 4 CSR 245-8.010(1).


	�Section 339.530.1 as quoted above in part I.c of these conclusions of law.  


	�Section 339.513 includes renewal of certificates.  


	�Section 339.519.1.  


	�Rose v. State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts, 397 S.W.2d 570, 577 (Mo. 1965).


	�Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.3 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).


	�Hernandez, 936 S.W.2d at 899 n.2.


	�Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900-01 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  


	�See In re Duncan, 844 S.W.2d 443, 444 (Mo. banc 1992).


	�Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  


	�Tendai v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 367 (Mo. banc 2005).


	�State v. Jensen, 184 S.W.3d 586, 589 (Mo. App., S.D.  2006).    
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